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Development Services
From Concept to Construction

Phone: 503-823-7300 Email: bds@portlandoregon.gov 1900 SW 4th Ave, Portland, OR 97201
More Contact Info (http://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/article/519984)

APPEAL SUMMARY

Status: Decision Rendered

Appeal ID: 20392 Project Address: 2306 SE Caruthers St

Hearing Date: 5/15/19 Appellant Name: Daniel W. Keller

Case No.: B-003 Appellant Phone: 225-244-5900

Appeal Type: Building Plans Examiner/Inspector: Preliminary

Project Type: residential Stories: 2 Occupancy: R-3 Construction Type: V-B
Building/Business Name: Fire Sprinklers: Yes -

Appeal Involves: Alteration of an existing structure LUR or Permit Application No.:

Plan Submitted Option: pdf [File 1] [File 2] [File 3] Proposed use: ADU

APPEAL INFORMATION SHEET

Appeal item 1

Code Section R329.3 (Table) - Exterior Wall Element: Openings in Walls

Requires Code dictates that no openings are permitted in a wall within 3’ of a property line

in dwelling units containing a loft.

Proposed Design The proposal is to convert an existing detached garage into an ADU. The garage is located 20”
from
the South and West property lines. We are proposing to maintain the existing original [35"x28”]
opening on the West Facade and the existing original [35"x28”] and [35"x46"] openings on the
South Facade. As the unit contains a loft, the walls will be 2-hr fire resistance rated assemblies
and the building will be equipped with an NFPA 13D fire sprinkler system per R329.3.

Reason for alternative The alternative is requested because:

The openings are an existing original condition of the garage, and;

The intent of the proposal is to convert an existing non-habitable space to living space. In doing

s0, we are required to meet the standards set forth in R303 for Habitable Rooms. Currently, the

existing window configuration meets and exceeds the standards set forth in this section. To cap

the three openings in question would take the structure out of conformance with R303, and thus

maintaining the openings as-built will provide better health standard for the ADU.

Furthermore, the alternative will provide equivalent fire protection as the walls assemblies will be
updated to meet the required 2-hr fire rating and the building will be provided with additional fire

resistance via an NFPA 13D fire sprinkler system.

Appeal item 2

Code Section ORSC R329.3 (Table) - Exterior Wall Element: Walls

https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appeals/index.cfm?action=entry&appeal 1d=20392 5/16/2019
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Requires Code requires 2 hour-tested in accordance with ASTM E 119 or UL 263 with exposure from both
sides, and; Exterior wall covering with a flame spread index of 25 or less as determined in
accordance with ASTM E 84 or UL 723, or approved equivalent for walls less than 3’ from property

line in dwelling units containing a loft.

Proposed Design The proposal is to convert an existing detached garage into an ADU. The garage is located 20”
from
the South and West property lines. The existing garage is finished at the exterior face with
aluminum siding in conformance with ASTM E 84. The proposed alternative method is to leave the
exterior membrane undisturbed and meet the required 2-hr fire rating by applying (2) additional
layers of 5/8” Type X Gypsum on the interior side only. The referenced assembly UL-U301
contains the following specifications:

Base Layer: 5/8” (15.9 mm) ToughRock® Fireguard X™ or 5/8” (15.9 mm) DensArmor Plus®
Fireguard® gypsum board applied vertically or horizontally using 1-7/8” (48 mm) 6d coated nails
6” (152 mm) o.c. to each side of 2” x 4” wood studs 16” (406 mm) o.c. Face Layer: 5/8” (15.9 mm)
ToughRock® Fireguard X™ Products or 5/8” (15.9 mm) DensArmor Plus Fireguard gypsum board
applied vertically or horizontally to studs over base layer with 2-3/8” (60 mm) 8d coated nails

8” (203 mm) o.c. Stagger joints 16” (406 mm) o.c. each layer and side. Sound Tested with studs

16” (406 mm) o.c. and with nails for base layer spaced 6” (152 mm) o.c.

The alternative would alter sections indicating “to each side” to “to interior side only.”

Reason for alternative The alternative is requested because the garage is finished in an existing original non-combustible

exterior aluminum siding is desired to be left undisturbed.

The reason will provide equivalent fire protection as the exterior wall covering is of non-
combustible metal siding, the interior side will be provided with required layers of fire rated gypsum

wall board, and the structure will be equipped with an automatic sprinkler system.

APPEAL DECISION

1. Unprotected openings in walls within 3 feet of property line. Denied. Proposal does not provide
equivalent Life Safety protection.

2. Alternate 2 hour exterior wall assembly: Denied. Proposal does not provide equivalent Life Safety
protection.

Appellant may contact John Butler (503 823-7339) with questions.

Pursuant to City Code Chapter 24.10, you may appeal this decision to the Building Code Board of Appeal within
180 calendar days of the date this decision is published. For information on the appeals process and costs,
including forms, appeal fee, payment methods and fee waivers, go to www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appealsinfo,
call (503) 823-7300 or come in to the Development Services Center.
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for, Contractor must carefully inspect all dimensions and details and notify Designer of

any errors or omissions PRIOR to construction. Contractor is responsible for adapting
plans to specific site conditions, applicable codes, and common building practices.

Samuelson Garage Studlio

%
1L |
=
=
<
¥
A
O
%

written consent of the Designer. // Plans are conceptual in nature and Designer is not
responsible for any damages related to accuracy or overall integrity of the Plans. There-

Application #: TBD

Title
Plan, Existing,
Converted
Garage

Version

Appeal

Date
o5-07-1%

Updated By
DK

Scale

3/8"=1a1'x"

A2.0

01/03



jbutler
Highlight

jbutler
Highlight

jbutler
Highlight


:

ARAM IRWIN

(E) RIDGE BOARD: 1x6 5333 SW Custer St.
Portland, OR 97219

(503) 544-5971

aramirwin@gmail.com

Structural Engineer

KM Coreulting LLC
Alexis Michaud
14163 SW 118th Ct.
Tigard, OR 97224

(E) 1/2" Gyp. Bd. Ceiling

l—West Property Line

,_
®
Q
=R

Project

(N) LOFT JOISTS: 2x8's, Sistered to (E) 2x8's @ 16" o/c
““ I I

M
N

grity of the Plans. There-

M
N

—

1
(E) Enclosed Eave Proj:ection 4]
4" Max Per R302.1; F$D <2'

Required to be 1-Hr Profected

=

Furred Chase Wall @ Bath—/

, Framing Unknown

(E) Non-Comblistible
Aluminum Siding to
Remain Undistlurbed

i——zo"

(E) 2x4 Stud Framing
@ 16" o/c

(N) R-15 Insulation @

2-HR Rated Wall Required (E) 2x4 Stud Walls

Apply (4) Layers of 5/8" .
Type X Gypsum Wall Board ADU l—lVlﬁg Bathroom
to Interior Side @ South and

West Walls; Install Continuous
to the top of Double Top Plate

%
1L |
=
=
<
¥
A
O
%

These Plans are an instrument of service and the property of the Designer, and may not

be duplicated, disclosed, altered, or assigned, in whole or in part, without the express
for, Contractor must carefully inspect all dimensions and details and notify Designer of

any errors or omissions PRIOR to construction. Contractor is responsible for adapting
plans to specific site conditions, applicable codes, and common building practices.

Samuelson Garage Studlio

written consent of the Designer. // Plans are conceptual in nature and Designer is not

responsible for any damages related to accuracy or overall i

Application #: TBD

Title

Section,
Existing ¢ New

A A A YA VAT A YA VA A A A A AN AN Y Y
D82S 2S 8282828082808 28 28 2828 28262626 XSS S S S8 S 825885 S e

N
A
i

|
|
|
|
|
|
:
|
CoveredPatio |
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

—I Rigid Insulation: R-15

e\
A

T e L S L . ' " - S e D s East-West
Y ‘ 5 ¢ { X ' ’J ' : ‘J'_ " ) ' -:'1 ‘ ~ . " _)F’ ‘ : - Version
T BRI P L e Yy s e L e e e L e s B Appeale
e e e e T e T L e e Date Updated By
o5-207-8| DWK
Scale

3/8"=1a1'x"

m Section, Existing ¢ New, (E-W) A3 . O

\A3.0/ &cale: 2/8"= 1 o1 b 02/03
APPEALS: EXHIBIT B



jbutler
Highlight

jbutler
Highlight


~N
>
— 33 &
: o SAIHINAYI S 90 6 R Q= 3y ©
=28 Q g U — A 0 ~ N ~ e 3 %
n m — [E | e o m ()] = | © K
V35 8|14 %5 ¢ opmgsberpuosisnues f | 258 30 2
N £ o % -
S5xo 2 > £ 385 » ~ ~ Q -
W oow® _.m = 8- o *soonoeld Surpling uowwos pue ‘sapood a[qeordde ‘suonipuod aps oy1oads oy suerd | FE - @9 Q| o 1]
=5 M_... £ — % o= ox Sundepe 10§ 9[qIsuodsar ST I0)OBIUO) "UOHONISUOD 0} YOI SUOISSIWIO IO SIOLId Kue c QO = .A— 1 =
Y hcw M ® Qg=w o Jo 10uB1s9( AJnou pue S[Ie)Op pue SUOISUSWIP [[e 103dsul A[[nja1ed jsnul I0)OBNUO)) 10} .m v - r- b
q o © \)W S Qo0 .my -aI19y], 'sue[d dY} JO ALISAIUI [[BISA0 10 AOBINOOR 0] PAJe[dl saFewep Aue 10J o[qisuodsar @ .5 \// m @ <
W Q = m © © = mm ®© © jou s1 12uSIs9 pue dmjeu ul [endoouod are sueld /// 3159 Y} JO JUASUOD UILIM L e x 5 o 1|lQ )
q % DO: [Ye) M 2 )= LG 2 [y ssaxdxa oy noyym aed ur 1o ojoym Ul ‘paugisse 10 parajfe ‘paso[osip ‘pajesrjdnp oq W m T N ﬂ © 1)) w
~ & V=i m jou Aew pue ‘10uBISa( Ay JO Apadoid Y U DIAIIS JO JUSWNLSUL UE B SUBJ 3SIYL | < = E —.—.— A 4 > = @ n
N
=)
=
||||||||||||||| 9
||||||||||||||| g3g
||||||||||||||| o
||||||||||||||| J
||||||||||||||| J
d
||||||||||||||| ol
||||||||||||||| fe g
||||||||||||||| g9 k=
- =
||||||||||||||| : M Y 9 4
............... : s 44
||||||||||||||| Ad L g-
.............................. E o d
............... = 3 E
||||||||||||||| ‘& )] g —<r
F 3 e o = L
.............................. 2 o \ = T
............... L 3 © % L
||||||||||||||| ~ x N: Cro
............... w o i o
............... o % 30
............... bt £ g° Ofls
|||||||||||||||||||||||||||||| _/’ g R g )]
............... g mlw 9 g -
............... g ~ |= ¥ ¥ ™
............... E 19 Z
.............................. g < = ~
............... g 3 Ol -
............... 95 5|0 |-~ ~ |-
.............................. g ©| ¢ ujn
............... 14 2| © 19
||||||||||||||| = e c < Ny
............... H | o Ol
||||||||||||||| < L =d RN}
............... ) & % 9
||||||||||||||| o . © (V)
............... 3 g 919
4] TV
o
N
o~
o
Lg
py
wo
O —~
>0
g
wo
L2
Te
M-y
A EEmEESEEE
=
sttt tttrtrryrrrtrrtr HHHHHHHHHHHHHHH
s bl HHHHHKHHHHHKHHHHK
o = gy
; N ,
ol (11t o npnannnnfnnnnnnn 28
g ailtrtyt  \AAAAAAARAAAARAAAR = 5
g 411t  HHAHHAHHHAHHHHHH = M|
Q =
d g d = |HHHHAHHAARHHAHAA = | 3
q —r~ U UHUHHHHUHHdHHHHHEHBK =] q <~
pu qs T HHHHHHYE e = e -
g 949 - HHHHKHHHHHHHHHHK = 4 B
Q = - |HHHHAHHHHHHHHAH = 4 N
g s LY HHARAAAAARAAAARRK = g4 -
o 3l = \HAAAAAAAAAAAAAA = Q3 DL
3 +! o UHHHKHHHHHHHHHHK = a5 s
(O] O . JHHHHHHHHUUHUHU WY = 4 -
o N (sl = ad 0-o
: Z  HHHHHHHHRHHRHHR ||l ] |33 u
¢ 31 HHEHHHHHHHHHRHH =7 >
ST - Zl MR = <
w | AR LR — |
~|— dyduuduH m  Se— | —
mwewe  [HHHHHHHHHHHKHKH = ITANE
= HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH = (=
9  HHHHHHHHHHHHHHH = 1 \Q
Cl= = HHHHHHHHHKHHHHHHH = N BN
~ =
Ol AR = I
2.  YHUHHHHHHUHUHHHU = N
Sl [HHHHEHIEHTE (| = E N
< nHHRRRHARRRAA = a
olg R, = [[[REl=1= /9
[T N i i el el oy = Y
S\ [HHHHHHEHHHHHHHHH] = =)
~—<t ] MR AR T Mt
WL \OF) AR | <
174




	B-3
	B-3  R2306 SE Caruthers St



